PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Appeal No.: 301/2019

Date of Hearing: 11/09/2019 **Date of Decision:** 11/09/2019

Appellant: Shri Rambir Singh

Respondent: Special Commissioner (Administration),

Transport Department

Appeal filed on: 24/06/2019 **Application filed on:** 30/04/2019

1. Background

Shri Rambir Singh, the appellant, vide his application dated 30/04/2019 has sought information on total 04 points. Being aggrieved with the information provided, he filed this appeal before the Commission.

2. Proceedings

The appellant is not present. A request has been received from the appellant for exemption from personal appearance in the appeal case. The request is accepted.

None present on behalf of the Competent Authority.

Reply furnished by the department has been perused. On perusal of the information provided it has been observed that the department has provided satisfactory information in respect of Query Nos. 1,3 and 4. In respect of Query No. 2, Competent Authority may provide the clarification whether the information asked by the appellant in respect of amount due to him is correct or not.

In respect of Query No. 4, the department had volunteered that the appellant can visit their office and inspect the records. Competent Authority is directed to ensure that all the records are provided to the appellant for inspection. Date and time for inspection should be informed to the appellant by the department in writing, at least 7 days before the date and time fixed by the department.

3. Decision

The matter is brought to the notice of Competent Authority i.e. Special Commissioner (Administration), Transport Department to look into the absence of his representative.

The Competent Authority is directed to ensure that the information in respect of Query No. (2) is provided to the appellant within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order, with a copy marked to the Commission. Further, necessary documents will be provided to the appellant for inspection on the date and time fixed by the department.

With the above directions, the appeal case is ordered to be closed before the Appellate Authority / PGC.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

CHAIRMAN, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

No.Appeal/301/2019/PGC/DRTI/Tpt./

Dated:

Copy to:

- 1. Shri Anil Banka, Special Commissioner (Administration), Transport Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, 5/9 Under Hill Road, Delhi 110 054.
- 2. Shri Rambir Singh